Draft version May 10, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX62
Implications for additional plasma heating driving the extreme-ultraviolet late phase of a solar flare with microwave
imaging spectroscopy
Jiale Zhang,
1
Bin Chen,
2

temperature plasma due to nonuniform heating. The
true nature could be uncovered by future investigations.
This work is supported by National Key R&D Pro-
gram of China No. 2021YFA1600500 and NSFC grants
11825301 and 11790304. EOVSA operation is supported
by NSF grant AST-1910354 and AGS-2130832 to NJIT.
B.C. acknowledges support by NSF grant AGS-1654382
to NJIT. The SDO is a mission for NASA’s Living With
a Star (LWS) Program. The GOES is a joint e↵ort of
NASA and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Ad-
ministration (NOAA).
REFERENCES
Asai, A., Yokoyama, T., Shimojo, M., & Shibata, K. 2004,
ApJL, 605, L77, doi:10.1086/420768
Barnes, W. T., Cargill, P. J., & Bradshaw, S. J. 2016, ApJ,
829, 31, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/829/1/31
Bastian, T. S., Benz, A. O. & Gary, D. E. 1998, ARA&A,
36, 131, doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.36.1.131
Benz, A. O. 2017, Living Rev. Sol. Phys., 14, 2, doi:
10.1007/s41116-016-0004-3
Bian, N. H., Emslie, A. G., Stackhouse, D. J., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 796, 142, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/796/2/142
Cargill, P. J., Bradshaw, S. J., & Klimchuk, J. A. 2012,
ApJ, 752, 161, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/752/2/161
Cargill, P. J., Mariska, J. T., & Antiochos, S. K. 1995, ApJ,
439, 1034, doi: 10.1086/175240
Chen, B., Yu, S., Reeves, K. K. & Gary, D. E. 2020a,
ApJL, 895, 50, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab901a
Chen, B., Shen, C., Gary, D. E. et al. 2020b, Nature
Astronomy, 4, 1140, doi: 10.1038/s41550-020-1147-7
Chen, B., Battaglia, M., Krucker, S., et al. 2021, ApJL,
908, L55. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/abe471
Chen, J., Liu, R., Liu, K., et al. 2020c, ApJ, 890, 158, doi:
10.3847/1538-4357/ab6def
Cheng, X., Li, Y., Wan, L. F., Ding, M. D., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 886, 64, doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aadd16
Cheung, M. C. M., Boerner, P., Schrijver, C. J., et al. 2015,
ApJ, 807, 143, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/807/2/143
Dai, Y., Ding, M. D., & Guo, Y. 2013, ApJL, 773, L21, doi:
10.1088/2041-8205/773/2/L21
Dai, Y., Ding, M. D., Zong, W., & Yang, K. E. 2018, ApJ,
863, 124, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aad32e
Dulk, G. A. 1985, ARA&A, 23, 169,
doi:10.1146/annurev.aa.23.090185.001125
Fisher, G. H., Canfield, R. C., & McClymont, A. N. 1985,
ApJ, 289, 425. doi:10.1086/162902
Fleishman, G. D., Gary, D. E., Chen, B., et al. 2020,
Science, 367, 278, doi:10.1126/science.aax6874
Fleishman, G. D. & Kuznetsov, A. A. 2010, ApJ, 721, 1127,
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/721/2/1127
Fleishman, G. D. & Kuznetsov, A. A. 2014, ApJ, 781, 77,
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/781/2/77
Fleishman, G. D., Nita, G. M., & Gary D. E. 2015, ApJ,
802, 122, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/802/2/122
Fletcher, L., Dennis, B.R., Hudson, H.S. et al. 2011, Space
Sci. Rev., 159, 19, doi: 10.1007/s11214-010-9701-8
Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D. & Goodman,
J. 2013, Publications of the Astronomical Society of the

835, 6, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/835/1/6
Lemen, J.R., Title, A.M., Akin, D.J. et al. 2012, SoPh, 275,
17, doi: 10.1007/s11207-011-9776-8
Li, D., Ning, Z. J., Zhang, Q. M. 2015b, ApJ, 813, 59,
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/813/1/59
Li, D., Ning, Z. J., Huang, Y., & Zhang, Q. M. 2017, ApJ,
841, L9, doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aa71b0
Li, Y., Ding, M. D., Guo, Y., et al. 2014a, ApJ, 793, 85,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/793/2/85
Li, Y., Qiu, J., & Ding, M. D. 2014b, ApJ, 781, 120, doi:
10.1088/0004-637X/781/2/120
8 Zhang et al.
Li, Y., Ding, M. D., Qiu, J. et al. 2015a, ApJ, 811, 7,
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/811/1/7
Liu, K., Zhang, J., Wang, Y., & Cheng, X. 2013, ApJ, 768,
150, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/150
Masson, S., Pariat, É, Valori, G., et al. 2017, A&A, 604,
A76, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629654
Neupert, W. M. 1968, ApJ, 153, L59, doi:10.1086/180220
Nishizuka, N., Asai, A., Takasaki, H. et al. 2009, 694, 74,
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/694/1/L74
Nita, G. M., Hickish, J., MacMahon, D., & Gary, D. E.
2016, Journal of Astronomical Instrumentation 05,
1641009, doi: 10.1142/S2251171716410099
O’Dwyer, B., Del Zanna, G., Mason, H. E., et al. 2010,
A&A, 521, A21. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201014872
Oka, M., Ishikawa, S., Saint-Hilaire, P., et al 2013, ApJ,
764, 6, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/764/1/6
Pesnell, W. D., Thompson, B. J., & Chamberlin, P. C.
2012, SoPh, 275, 3, doi: 10.1007/s11207-011-9841-3
Reeves, K. K., Polito, V., Chen, B., et al. 2020, ApJ, 905,
165, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abc4e0
Takasao, S., Asai, A., Isobe, H., & Shibata, K. 2016 ApJ,
828, 103, doi:10.3847/0004-637X/828/2/103
Tian, H., Li, G., Reeves, K. K., et al. 2014, ApJ, 797, L14,
doi:10.1088/2041-8205/797/2/L14
Tian, H., Young, P. R., Reeves, K. K., et al. 2015, ApJ,
811, 139, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/811/2/139
Tsurutani, B. T., Verkhoglyadova, O. P., Mannucci, A. J.,
et al. 2009, Radio Science, 44, 1, 1-14,
doi:10.1029/2008RS004029
Samanta, T., Tian, H., Chen, B. et al. 2021, The
Innovation, 2, 100083, doi:10.1016/j.xinn.2021.100083
Su, Y., Veronig, A. M., Hannah, I. G., et al. 2018, ApJL,
856, L17, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aab436
Summers, D., & Thorne, R. M. 1991, Phys. Fluids B, 3,
1835, doi:10.1063/1.859653
Sun, X., Hoeksema, J. T., Liu, Y., et al. 2013, ApJ, 778,
139, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/778/2/139
Viall, N. M. & Klimchuk, J. A. 2012, ApJ, 753, 35, doi:
10.1088/0004-637X/753/1/35
Walterscheid, R. L. 1989, Journal of Spacecraft and
Rockets, 26, 439, doi: 10.2514/3.26089
White, S. M., Benz, A. O., Christe, S., et al. 2011, SSRv,
159, 225. doi:10.1007/s11214-010-9708-1
Woods, T. N., Eparvier, F. G., Hock, R. et al. 2012, SoPh,
275, 115, doi: 10.1007/s11207-009-9487-6
Woods, T. N., Hock, R., Eparvier, F., et al. 2011, ApJ, 739,
59, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/739/2/59
Xue, J. C., Su, Y., Li, H., & Zhao, X. Z. 2020, ApJ, 898,
88, doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab9a3d
Yu, S., Chen, B., Reeves, K. K. et al. 2020, ApJ, 900, 17,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aba8a6